#### OFFICIAL NOTICE TO BIDDERS

## LES PAUL PARKWAY (STH 164/59) WATER MAIN PROJECT - PHASE 2

Waukesha Water Utility Waukesha, Wisconsin

## Bids Close: Monday February 8, 2016, at 10:00a.m., local time

Sealed Bids must be received by and will be opened on the 8th day of February, 2016, at 10:00 a.m., local time, at the office of the Waukesha Water Utility, located at 115 Delafield Street, Waukesha, Wisconsin, for the following project:

# LES PAUL PARKWAY (STH 164/59) WATER MAIN PROJECT - PHASE 2

(Quest # 4221480)

The project will consist of approximately 6,500 lineal feet of 24-inch ductile iron pipe; 8,300 lineal feet of 12-inch ductile iron pipe, 230 lineal feet of 8-inch ductile iron pipe, hydrants, valves, traffic control, erosion control, corrosion protection, restoration of roadway and the abandonment of sections of existing 16" water main. The location of the project is in and along Les Paul Parkway (STH 164/59) between E. Broadway Street and Sunset Drive, and on E. Broadway Street from Les Paul Parkway (STH164/59) to Oriole Drive. The project will include asphalt and concrete pavement restoration. All mains will be owned and operated by the Waukesha Water Utility.

Contract documents, which include Project Plans and Specifications, may be digitally downloaded beginning the 20<sup>th</sup> day of January, from <u>Questcdn.com</u> for a cost of \$10. The Waukesha Water Utility will no longer be offering paper copies of plans. Plans will <u>not</u> be available at R.A. Smith National nor the Water Utility office for examination.

A Bidder's Prequalification Statement, whether a prime contractor or a sub-contractor, must be filed with the Waukesha Water Utility at least five (5) calendar days before the Bid opening date. If the contractor's current prequalification on record with the City of Waukesha or the Waukesha Water Utility does not pertain to the <u>specific type</u> of work in this specification, a new Pregualification must be filed.

Each Bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Deposit in the form of a Bid Bond or certified check payable to the Waukesha Water Utility in the amount of 5% of the Bid. Each bid must also include the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Safe Drinking Water Loan Program forms from Appendix A, and a list of all subcontractors for the project.

The Contract awarded under this invitation for bids may be funded in part by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Safe Drinking Water Loan Program. Neither State of Wisconsin nor any of its departments, agencies, or employees is, or will be, party to this invitation to bids or any resulting associated contract.

This procedure is subject to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Safe Drinking Water Loan Program's policy regarding the increased use of disadvantaged business enterprises (DBEs). DBEs include, but are not limited to, minority and women businesses. The

#### 2. Official Notice to Bidders-1

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Safe Drinking Water Loan Program policy requires all bidders to undertake specified good faith efforts. To comply with the requirements, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Safe Drinking Water Loan Program requires documentation on the contract forms included in Appendix A, or provide a copy of their bid advertisement. The contract forms, or advertisement copy, must be submitted with the bid.

Bids may be withdrawn only pursuant to relevant provisions of Wisconsin law. Otherwise all Bids must be offered for a period extending sixty (60) days beyond the Bid opening.

This contract is subject to the wage rates established by the State of Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development and the Federal Davis Bacon (DBA) which are included in Section 9 of this Bid Document. Prevailing wage rates for all trades and occupations involved in the work shall be in accordance with Sec. 66.0903, Wisconsin Statutes.

This work within this contract may be financed in whole, or in part, under H.R 3547, the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014, and is required to use American iron and steel. For purposes of this project this requirement is called the "Use of American Iron and Steel Requirement."

The letting of the work described herein is subject to the provisions of Sec. 62.15, 66.0901, 779.14, 779.15, Wisconsin Statutes, and all other relevant provisions of federal, state and local law.

The Waukesha Water Utility reserves the right to reject any and all Bids.

Owner: Waukesha Water Utility

Project Manager: Kelly Zylstra, P.E.

Date of Notice: January 20, 2016

January 27, 2016